

No. 2024-1774

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,
Petitioner,

v.

RONALD L. MOULTON, MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,
Respondents.

Petition for Review From the Merit Systems
Protection Board in Case No. DE-0841-18-0053-I-1

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY
Director

OF COUNSEL:

ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD
Assistant Director

ROXANN JOHNSON
Senior Attorney
U.S. Office of Personnel
Management
1900 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20415

KYLE S. BECKRICH
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 480
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 616-9322

December 6, 2024

Attorneys for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. OPM’s Interpretation Is Consistent With The Plain Language Of 5 U.S.C. § 8421(c)	3
II. Only OPM’s Interpretation Gives Meaning To Sections 8421 And 8467.....	7
III. A Highly Specific Statute Addressing CIA Agents Does Not Undermine OPM’s Interpretation.....	10
IV. The Facts Of This Case Highlight The Flaw In The Board’s Interpretation	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	9, 10
<i>Splane v. West</i> , 216 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	8, 10
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 8421	passim
5 U.S.C. § 8467	passim
FERS Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-335.....	11
 Regulations	
5 C.F.R. § 838.201	4
5 C.F.R. § 838.221	4
5 C.F.R. § 838.222.....	4
5 C.F.R. § 842.502.....	4

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF)
PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,)

Petitioner,)

v.)

No. 2024-1774
